
If you need to report on a different combination of standards/guidelines, use the appropriate alternate edition of the VPAT found on <https://www.itic.org/policy/accessibility/vpat>.

This document is broken into two main sections:

- Essential Requirements and Best Practices for using the VPAT® to complete an Accessibility Conformance Report
- The VPAT Template

Please carefully review the Essential Requirements and Best Practices sections before using the VPAT to create an Accessibility Conformance Report.

“Voluntary Product Accessibility Template” and “VPAT,” including the template format, are Federally Registered Service Marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI). VPAT users agree not to deviate materially from the template format provided by ITI, and to use the service mark (“®”) where appropriate.

SMART Technologies Corporation Accessibility Conformance Report

WCAG Edition

VPAT® Version 2.3 (Revised) – April 2019

Name of Product/Version: SMART Learning Suite Online (SLSO)

Product Description: Web software used by teachers to create lessons, activities and assessments anywhere, add interactive features to static content and share to any student device.

Report Date: September 24, 2019

**Contact information: Keith Allen –
KeithAllen@smarttech.com**

Notes: Testing is based on general product knowledge

Evaluation Methods Used: Testing is based on general product knowledge

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

WCAG Level A, Software Table

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

| Standard/Guideline | Included In Report |
|--|--------------------|
| Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 | Level A (Yes) |

| | |
|--|---|
| | Level AA (No) Level AAA (No) |
| Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 | Level A (No) Level AA (No) Level AAA (No) |

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.0 Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing
- Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes: Our software is web only, all other criteria do not apply.

| Criteria | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations |
|--|-------------------|---------------------------------------|
| <p><u>1.1.1 Non-text Content</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | Supports | Text is always present |
| <p><u>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | Supports | No prerecorded audio or video content |
| <p><u>1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | Supports | No prerecorded audio or video content |
| <p><u>1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | Supports | No prerecorded audio or video content |
| <p><u>1.3.1 Info and Relationships</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | Does not support | Not Applicable |
| <p><u>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> | Does not support | We do not support this |

| Criteria | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations |
|---|-------------------|---|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | | |
| <p><u>1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | Supports | We don't rely on this |
| <p><u>1.4.1 Use of Color</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | Supports | Consistent style applied for interactive elements, etc. |
| <p><u>1.4.2 Audio Control</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | Does not support | Activity sounds cannot be controlled independently |
| <p><u>2.1.1 Keyboard</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | Does not support | Unable to fully navigate with keyboard |
| <p><u>2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | Does not support | Unable to fully navigate with keyboard |
| <p><u>2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | Does not support | Not configurable in most scenarios |

| Criteria | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations |
|---|-------------------|---|
| <p><u>2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | Does not support | Temporal information cannot be paused in most cases |
| <p><u>2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | Supports | App does not contain this |
| <p><u>2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs | Supports | No repeated sections obscuring content |
| <p><u>2.4.2 Page Titled</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | Does not support | Single page web app, the title remains the same for all views |
| <p><u>2.4.3 Focus Order</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | Not applicable | Application cannot be navigated sequentially |
| <p><u>2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | Supports | Links text is clear and concise |

| Criteria | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations |
|---|-------------------|---|
| <p><u>3.1.1 Language of Page</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | Does not support | We don't embed language attributes in missed translations |
| <p><u>3.2.1 On Focus</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | Supports | Change of context limited to activating links |
| <p><u>3.2.2 On Input</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | Supports | Input does not change context |
| <p><u>3.3.1 Error Identification</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | Supports | Consistent input error styling with identification styling and helper text to correct error |
| <p><u>3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | Supports | Input fields clearly defined with labels and associated instructions |
| <p><u>4.1.1 Parsing</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | Supports | DOM is validated through automated processes |
| <p><u>4.1.2 Name, Role, Value</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) | Supports | UI is built with standard web components |

| Criteria | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations |
|--|-------------------|--------------------------|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | | |

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes: We do not have support for this level; table removed.

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes: We do not have support for this level; table removed.

Legal Disclaimer (Company)

Disclaimer of Warranties and Limitation of Liability

Third-party content is the sole responsibility of the person originating that content. You agree that we do not control, and are not responsible in any way for third-party content, including, without limitation, a failure on the part of the participant to obtain the requisite consents in order to share any personally identifiable information.

SMART warrants to you that the software, when properly installed and used, shall operate in substantial accordance with our published specifications for a period of ninety (90) days from the date of purchase. Subject to entitlements under a maintenance program (if any), you assume the entire cost of all necessary upgrades, servicing, repairs or correction of the software. SMART's sole obligation under this limited warranty shall be, at SMART's option and expense, to either: a) refund the purchase price paid by you for the defective software; or b) to replace the defective software with software that substantially conforms to applicable SMART published specifications. Any replacement software will be warranted for the remainder of the original warranty period or thirty (30) days, whichever is longer.

OTHER THAN THE LIMITED WARRANTY AS STATED ABOVE, THE PRODUCT IS PROVIDED "AS-IS" AND ITS USE IS AT YOUR OWN RISK. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, SMART AND ITS SUPPLIERS, LICENSORS, DISTRIBUTORS AND RESELLERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, QUIET ENJOYMENT AND NONINFRINGEMENT WITH REGARD TO SMART PRODUCTS AND ANY COMPONENT THEREOF, AND THE PROVISION OF OR FAILURE TO PROVIDE SUPPORT SERVICES. SMART DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE OPERATION OF THE PRODUCT IS OR WILL BE INTERRUPTION FREE, DEFECT FREE OR WILL MEET YOUR NEEDS.
